
<p>THOMAS POWERS,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>TOWNSHIP OF MAHWAH, MAYOR JOHN ROTH, TOWNSHIP COUNCIL MEMBERS,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Defendants,</p> <p>THE RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN INDIANS, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Nominal Defendants.</p>		<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY DOCKET NO.: BER L-6223-19</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Civil Action</p> <p>Before: Hon. Lisa Perez-Friscia, J.S.C. Returnable: January 10, 2020</p>
---	--	---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS WITH
PREJUDICE IN LIEU OF AN ANSWER PURSUANT TO RULE 4:6-2(e)**

CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS, LLC

169 Ramapo Valley Road

Upper Level 105

Oakland, New Jersey 07436

(T) 973-845-6700

(F) 201-644-7601

Ruby Kumar-Thompson, Esq. (044951999)

Attorneys for Defendants, Township of Mahwah,

Mayor John Roth, and Township Council

Members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
 <u>POINT ONE:</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	6
A. Powers Has Failed To Allege Facts To Demonstrate That He Has An Individual Interest That Is Protected By The Procedural Due Process Clause.....	7
B. Powers Has Failed To Identify How The Process For Approving The Settlement Was Constitutionally Inadequate Within The Meaning Of The Procedural Due Process Clause	11
 <u>POINT TWO:</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL’S ACTIONS TO RATIFY THE SETTLEMENT WITH THE RMI AS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND UNREASONABLE IS BARRED FOR THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE TIME LIMITS FOR FILING.....	16
 <u>POINT THREE:</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL’S ACTIONS TO RATIFY THE SETTLEMENT WITH THE RMI IS NOT REVIEWABLE BY THIS COURT IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY ALLEGATION AMOUNTING TO FRAUD, VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY, OR UNCONSCIONABILITY AND IS FURTHER BARRED BECAUSE HE IS NOT A PARTY TO THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	18
 <u>POINT FOUR:</u>	
RES JUDICATA AND/OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF POWERS’S CHALLENGES TO THE SETTLEMENT AS THE SAME UNDERLYING ISSUES HAVE ALREADY BEEN ADJUDICATED IN PRIOR LITIGATION FILED ON HIS BEHALF BY HIS HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION.....	20

POINT FIVE:

PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF HIS EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS..... 24

POINT SIX:

PLAINTIFF’S ENTIRE AMENDED COMPLAINT CHALLENGING THE SETTLEMENT ENTERED BY AND BETWEEN THE RMI AND THE TOWNSHIP IS SUBJECT TO DISMISSAL 28

CONCLUSION 31

Appendix:

Ex. 1: Trotta v. Borough of Bogota, 2016 WL 3265689 (D.N.J. June 6, 2016)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Allen v. A Bros., Inc.</u> , 208 N.J. 114 (2011)	21
<u>Allessandra v. Gross</u> , 187 N.J. Super. 96 (App. Div. 1982).....	21
<u>Alvin v. Suzuki</u> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<u>Antonelli v. New Jersey</u> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D.N.J. 2004)	8
<u>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi</u> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005).....	29
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	8
<u>Borough of Haledon v. Borough of N. Haledon</u> , 358 N.J. Super. 289 (App. Div. 2003)	19
<u>Broadway Maintenance Corp. v. Rutgers, State University</u> , 90 N.J. 253 (1982)	20
<u>Brownsey v. General Printing Ink Corp.</u> , 118 N.J.L. 505 (Sup. Ct. 1937)	8
<u>Burnett v. Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders</u> , 409 N.J. Super. 219 (App. Div. 2009)	14
<u>Continental Ins. v. Honeywell</u> , 406 N.J. Super. 156 (App. Div. 2009)	18
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	26
<u>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</u> , 447 N.J. Super. 423 (App. Div. 2016)	19
<u>DEG, LLC v. Township of Fairfield</u> , 198 N.J. 242 (2009)	19, 27
<u>Dolente v. Borough of Pine Hill</u> , 313 N.J. Super. 410 (App. Div. 1998)	17
<u>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</u> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004)	15, 25, 26, 28
<u>Gandolfi v. Town of Hammonton</u> , 367 N.J. Super. 527 (App. Div. 2004)	14
<u>Gere v. Louis</u> , 209 N.J. 486 (2012)	18
<u>Gregory v. Avalon</u> , 391 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 2007)	17
<u>Houman v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Pompton Lakes</u> , 155 N.J. Super. 129 (App. Div. 1977)	13, 14

In re Amico/Tunnel Carwash, 371 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 2004)..... 10

J.B. v. W.B., 215 N.J. 305 (2013) 19

Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 7

Libeskind v. Mayor & Council of Bayonne,
265 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 1993) 17

N.J. Sports Prods., Inc. v. Bobby Bostick Promotions, L.L.C.,
405 N.J. Super. 173 (Ch. Div. 2007) 29

New Jersey Citizen Action, Inc. v. County of Bergen,
391 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 2007), certif. denied,
192 N.J. 597 (2007) 29

Opederbeck v. Midland Park Board of Education,
442 N.J. Super. 40 (App. Div. 2015) 12

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981) 7, 11

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 116 N.J. 739 (1989) 28

Rieder v. State Dep’t of Transp.,
221 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1987) 29

Rivkin v. Dover Tp. Rent Leveling Board, 143 N.J. 352 (1996)..... 14, 25

Scheidt v. DRS Technologies, Inc.,
424 N.J. Super. 188 (App. Div. 2012) 29

Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,
379 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 185 N.J. 297 (2005)..... 29

South Camden Citizens in Action v. New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection, 254 F. Supp. 2d 486 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 8

South Jersey Publ’g Co. v. N.J. Expressway Auth.,
124 N.J. 478 (1991) 14

Spalt v. New Jersey Dept. of Env’tl Protection,
237 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 1989) 9

Tisby v. Camden Cty. Correctional Facility,
448 N.J. Super. 241 (App. Div.), cert. denied, 230 N.J. 376 (2017)..... 29

Trotta v. Borough of Bogota,
2016 WL 3265689 (D.N.J. June 6, 2016)..... 9, 10

United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington, P.A.,
316 F.3d 392 (2003)..... 25, 28

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000) 25

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. §1983..... 7

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(7)..... 13
N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(b)(8)..... 15
N.J.S.A. 10:4-15 16
N.J.S.A. 10:4-8 12
N.J.S.A. 10:4-8 (d)..... 12
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 12

Rules

N.J.R.E. 201(a)..... 30
N.J.R.E. 201(b)(4)..... 30
R. 4:6-2(e) 1, 28, 31
